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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE 

M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd situated at 119/120, Rex Chambers, 
Valchand Heerachand Marg, Ballard Estate Mumbai - 400001 (PAN NO 

AABCC2034L) (hereinafter referred to as the Custom Broker or CB) are holaer 
oI Customs Broker License No. 11/268 issued by the Commissioner of 

Customs, Mumbai under earlier Regulation 9(1) of the Customs House Agents 

Licensing Regulations, 2004 (Now Regulation 7(2) of Customs Brokers 

Licensing Regulations (CBLR),2018).

Based on specific information it was gathered that CB was abetting the 

importer in the attempt to clear 12 consignments of mobile accessories,

consequently CIU, ACC, kept the consignments on hold. On 100% examination 

of the said consignments revealed that gross mis-declaration of quantity, brand 

and undeclared items have been resorted to evade Customs duty. Preliminary 

investigations showsthat the IE codes have been obtained in the name of 

2. 

bogus/proxy importers. An offence report vide letter F. No. CIU/INV-03/2017- 

18 ACC (G) dated 17.05.2017 issued by the Commissioner of Customs 

(General), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai had been issued recommending immediate

Suspension of the Licence. 

3. During the course of investigation, it was found that Shri Manish Barot, 

Kardex No. B-1444 was the mastermind behind the entire fraud. Shri Manish 

Barot, is working as import manager in M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd., since 

August, 2006 and is holding G card with Power of Attorney (P/A). Shri Manish 

Barot has been facilitating the work of manipulation of documents such as 

arranging fake/proxy importers, making fake/duplicate invoices/packing list 

results in mis-declaration of the actual quantity, brand and goods. Shri 

Manish Barot was aware of the proxy/bogus IECs and committed the entire 

fraud for evading Customs duty. 

4. During the course of investigation statement of Shri Harshwardhan

Thakur was recorded on 12.05.2017 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 

1962 wherein he, admitted that he is one of the directors and F card holder (T- 

826) in the CB firm M/s. Chitalia Logistic and has given Power of Attorney to 

Shri Manish Barot (B-1444); that Shri Manish Barot looks after the whole 

business with all the responsibilities of the company and in return withdraw 

Rs.30,000/- as monthly salary; that All the work of clearance and verification 

of clients is done by Shri Manish Barot ; that he was not able to analyze the 

work of Shri Manish Barot due to lack of time; that he agreed that he had been 

negligent in discharging his duty as CB because of pre occupied of different 

business activity and abroad business trips. 

During the course of investigation statement of Shri Manish Barot was 

recorded on 18.04.2017 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein 
5. 

he, admitted that the job of import of mobile accessories was brought to me by 
one Shri Haresh Savani, whom we refer to as Babloo Bhai ; that the actual 

owner of the mobile accessories covered under the 12 Bills of Entry in question 
is Shri Haresh Savani; that Shri Haresh Savani contacted him through a 

common friend, whose name slipped from his mind; that he was well known in 

the market and a common friend introduced Shri Haresh Savani to him; that 
he had cleared around 10 to 12 consignments of mobile accessories of Chinese 
origin in which Shri Haresh Savani was the actual importer through Air Cargo 



Complex, Mumbai: that Shri Haresh 
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comes to his olfice and 

had never 
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email 
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avani had 

list for further 
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sometimes 

Shri Haresh Sava 

sent the import documents through 
some 

other person 
that generaly most of processing ;that There 
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not 
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Signature 
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required" that he had heard Shri Haresh Savani saying that his Supplier documents which state that "This 

e 
Was one Mr. Qasim Bhai that Mr. Oasim Bhai handles all the work 

n import consignments in China for Shri. Haresh Savanis ,tnat dnri. 

sed to pay Rs 5 to Rs.7/per kg. for a consignment to him ;that 

that the IEC holders are Proxy importers ;that he accepted that 

C Was aware of the fact that Shri. Haresh Savani aka Babloo Bhai was the 

La owner of the goods and was using proxy importers to import noDle 

SOEs that arrangement for these proxy IEC holders was done by Shri 

Haresh Savani. 

Drng the course of investigation further statement of Shri Manish Barot 

was recorded on 19.04.2017 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 9o2 

wnerein he, admitted that he identified the computer which was seized irom 

the office of the CB firnm was found seal intact and belonged to M/s. Chitaia 
Logistics Pvt. Ltd. at the time of recording the statement before the customs 

offcials that the seal of the said computer was broken in his presence and the 
said computer was started in his presence on the very day ;that the files 

containing invoices in the said computer were opened in his presence and 

these files contain duplicate invoices bearing same invoice numbers with same 

dates and same suppliers and same importers name but with different 

descriptions and quantities of mobile phone parts and accessories submitted to 
the Indian Customs that reason for this variations in descriptions and 

quantities was due to fabrication of documents by Shri Haresh Savani ;that 
Shri Haresh Savani used to visit his Office and take print out of copies of 

Invoices and Packing Lists from the pen drive Shri Haresh Savani used to bring 
with him from his office computer and for onward submission to him(CB) ; that 

Shri Haresh Savani used to make changes in the invoices and packing lists in 

his CB computer ;that he did not object to it because he was getting business 

6. 

from Shri Haresh. 

In nut shell it appears that Shri Manish Barot, power of attorney holder in 

M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd., knowingly filed the Bills of Entry in the IECs of 

fake/bogus importers namely M/s. Amit Enterprises, M/s. J. S. Enterprise, 
M/s. Prism Enterprise, M/s. Prakash Enterprise; and duplicate invoices 
bearing same invoice no., date and suppliers having different description and 

quantity of mobile accessories were found in the CPU seized from his office. He 

admitted to resorting to mis-declaration with the intention of evading payment 

of Customs duty; he admitted to clearing of past import consignments of M/s. 
Amit Enterprises, M/s. J. S. Enterprise, M/s. Prism Enterprise, M/s/. Prakash 
Enterprise. He admitted that invoice no. having prefix HAMX issued by various 

suppliers was handed over to him by Shri Haresh Savani who acts on behalf of 

Shri Amit Singhania and so far cleared 210 such consignments. It appears 

that Customs Broker, M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt Ltd (CB No.11/268) did not 

exercise due diligence in discharging their obligation as required under 

Regulation 11 (a), 1l (d), 11 (k), and 11(n) of the CBLR, 2013. 

7. 
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ARTICLES OF CHARGE 
8. 

Article of Charge - I :Regulation 11 (a) of CBLR, 2013 states that a 

8.1 

custom 
Broker shall obtain an authorization from each of the companies, iirms 

or 
individuals by whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker 

and produce such authorization whenever required by the Deputy 

Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case 

may be". 

Shri Manish Barot has admitted in his statement recorded under Ccuo 

108 of the Customs Act, 1962 that work of import of mobile accessories 

covered under Bills of Entry as mentioned above was brought to him by one 

Shri Haresh Savani, whom they refer to as Babloo Bhai. Shri Haresh Savani 

personally comes to his office and gave him the Airway Bill Copy, invoice and 

packing list for further processing. There had never been any emai 

communication between Shri Haresh Savani and him or his office. During iew 

times he had sent the import documents through some other person. He 

further admitted that the IEC holders were proxy importers. He accepted that 

he was aware of the facts that Shri Haresh Savani aka Babloo Bhai was the 

actual oWner of the goods and was using proxy importers to import 
mobile 

accessories. He would like to state that the arrangement for these proxy IEC 

holders was not made them but by Shri Haresh Savani himself. 

Therefore, it would appear that the Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia 

Logistic Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the provisions of the Regulation 11 

(a) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2013. 

Article of Charge - Il: Regulation 11(d) of CBLR, 2013 states that a 

Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act 

and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the 

Deputy 
Commissioner of Customs or Assistant 

Commissioner of Customs, as 

the case may be. 

8.2 

Shri Manish Barot in his statements recorded under Section 108 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 on 18.04.2017, 19.04.2017, 01.05.2017, 04.05.2017, 

08.05.2017 and 09.05.2017 has admitted that he has filed the aforesaid 12 

Bills of Entry under Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd.; that he 

obtained all the documents in the name of different IEC holders from Shri 

Haresh Savani; that he is aware of the facts that Shri Savani aka Babloo Bhai 

is the actual owner of the goods and is using proxy importers to import mobile 

accessories; that the arrangement for these proxy IEC holders is done by Shri 

Haresh Savani; that Shri Haresh Savani used to make changes in the invoices 

and packing lists on his office computer and he did not object to it because he 

was getting business from him. Shri Manish Barot admitted that total 222 

numbers of Bills of Entry of such improper imports were filed by him viz 12 live 

consignments and 210 past consignments.

The Customs Broker has failed to advise the importer to comply with the 

provisions of Act & Rules and also failed to inform Customs about the 

irregularities in imports, of which he was aware. 

Therefore, it would appear that the Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia 

Logistics Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the provisions of the Regulation 11 

(d) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2013. 

8.3 Article of Charge-II1: Regulation 11(k) of CBLR 2013 states that the 

Customs Broker shall maintain up to date records such as bill of entry, 

Shipping Bill, Transhipment application etc. and all correspondences and other 
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papers relating to his business as Customs Broker and als0 accounts including 

financial transactions in an orderly and itemized manner as may be specified 

byy the Deputy/Assistant 
Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be; and 

keep them current. 

containing invoices in the said computer were opened in his presence. These 

les contained duplicate invoices bearing same invoice numbers With same 

aates and same suppliers and same importers but show different descriptions 

and quantities of mobile phone parts and accessories submitted to the Indian 

ustoms. On being asked to explain the reason for these variations in 

esCriptions and quantities, he admitted that Shri Haresh Savani used to visit 

CC and take print out of copies of the invoices and packing lists from the 

pen drive he used to bring with him on his computer, for giving to him.He also 

used to make change in the invoices and packing lists on his computer. He aia 

not object to it because he was getting business from him. 

Therefore, it would appear that the Customs Broker M/s. Chialia Logistic 
v Ltd has failed to comply with the provisions of the Regulation 11(k) of the 

Shri Manish Barot has admitted in his statement that the files 

CBLR, 2013. 

8.4 Article of Charge -IV: Regulation 11n) of CBLR, 2013 states that the 

Customs Broker shall verify the antecedent, correctness of Importer Exporter 
Code (IEc) number, identity of his client and functioning of his client at the 
declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or 
information. 

In the instant case, Customs Broker has admitted that they have 
willingly and blindly obtained documents from Shri Haresh Savani knowing fully well that he was handling over IEC numbers and documents of another entity. Customs Broker was also aware about the mis-declaration and manipulation of documents by the actual importers. But instead of advisinng appropriately to his clients, he admittedly connived due to monetary considerations. That too in not one but totally 222 consignments. These facts make it apparent that the Customs Broker has not made any attempt to verify the antecedents, correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, identity of his client and functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or information. 

Therefore, it would appear that the Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the provisions of the Regulation 11 (n) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2013 

On the basis of aforesaid letter dated 17.05.2017 issued by Commissioner of Customs(G), ACC; it appeared that the Customs Broker, M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd (PAN No. AABCC2034L) and its authorized signatory Shri Manish Barot failed to fulfil their obligations as laid down in Regulation 10 of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018 and violation on their part have not only facilitated grossly overvalued shipments of mobile accessoriesbut also their act make a hole in the government exchequer due to duty 

9 

evasion. 

In view of the facts, it appeared that M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd, Lic. No.11/268 (PAN No. AABCC2034L) was liable for their acts of omissions and 

10. 



LSSMS eading to ontravention of the provisions under Regulaion 
I1 (d. 1! (k). and l1(n) of the CBLR, 2013, which amounts to breach ol 

ust ad tatn rposed by the Customs. Theretore, action was taken and the 
stoms Lacenee heli by M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt Ltd (CB No.11/268) was 

ssndad vide Onder No. 17/2017 dated 09.06.2017 under Regulation 19(1) of 

the CBLR. 2013. Subsequently the suspension was continued vide Order No. 

2017 datad 20.0o.2017. 

A Notice was issued on 15.09.2017 to Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia 
Logistic nt Lid (CB No.11/268)to conduct an inquiry against them and 

subsequently vide Order F. No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBs dated 15.09.2017, Ms 

Chitralekh Shirke, Assistant Commissioner of Customs was appointed as 

Inquiry Oicer and Shri Yatin J Parmar, Superintendent (P) was appointed as 
Presenting oficer to represent the case of the department before the Inquiry 
omcer during the inquiry proceedings. However, due to administrative reasons, 
in placed of Ms Chitralekh Shirke, Assistant Commissioner, Shri Aditya 
Fotedar, Assistant Commissioner was appointed as Inquiry Officer vide Order 

F. No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS dated 14.11.2017. However, due to transfer of 

Shri Aditya Fotedar from Mumbai Customs to Cabinet Secretariat vide Order F. 

No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS dated 15.11.2018, Shri Yogesh Yadav, Assistant 

Commissioner was appointed as new Inquiry Officer in the Inquiry against CB. 

Inquiry Off+cer completed the inquiry proceedings against the CB M/s 
Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd. and submitted his report dated 03.10.2019 (received 

on 04.10.2019). 

12. 

INQUIRY REPORT 
The inquiry officer sent letters repeatedly to M/s Chitalia Logistics Pvt. 

Ltd. to appear before 10 but neither anyone was appearing to attend hearing 

procedure nor submitted any documents pertaining to the case. On 30.05.19 

An Advocate Ms Smita j. Patel appeared with letter of authorisation of CB 

requesting for the next date of hearing. IO observed that letter of authorization

submitted was very old dated 23.07.2018 and no name of authorized person 

was mentioned on letter and the signature of the Director Shri Harswardhan 

Thakur on the record(statement recorded by CIU) did not matches with the one 

mentioned on authorization letter. 1O had already given four dates to CB for the 

appearance and for the submission of copy of defence but CB was in mood to 

delay the inquiry so 10 had inclined to submit his inquiry report Ex-parte. The 

inquiry officer analysed the charges sequentially on the basis of facts available 

. 

on the record are as under: 

In respect of Article of Charge-I for violation of Regulation 11(a) of the 

CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that Shri Manish Barot (import 

manager as well as power of attorney holder of M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd.) 

had admitted in his statement recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 

1962 that work of import of mobile accessories covered under Bills of Entry as 

mentioned above was brought to him by one Shri Haresh Savani, whom they 
refer to as Babloo Bhai; that Shri Haresh Savani personally came to his office 

and gave him the Aiway Bill copy, invoice and packing list for further 

2 

processing; that there had never been any email communication between Shri 

Haresh Savani and him or his office; that during few times he had sent the 

import documents through some other person; that he further admited that 



mmissions leading to contravention of the provisions under Regulation 

(a), 11 (d), (, and 1(n) of the CBLR, 2013, which amounts to breach of 
trust and 1aitn reposed by the Customs. Therefore, action was taken and the 

customs Licence held by M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt Ltd (CB No.11/268) was 

Suspended vide Order No.17/2017 dated 09.06.2017 under Regulation 19(1) ot 

the CBLR, 2013. Subsequently the suspension was continued vide Order No. 

21/2017 dated 29.06.2017. 

com 

A Notice was issued on 15.09.2017 to Customs Broker M/s. Chitala
Logistic Pvt Ltd (CB No.11/268)to conduct an inquiry against them ana 
subsequently vide Order F. No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS dated 15.09.2017, MS 

Chitralekh Shirke, Assistant Commissioner of Customs was appointedas 

Inquiry Officer and Shri Yatin J Parmar, Superintendent (P) was appointed as 

Presenting Officer to represent the case of the department before the Inquiry 

Officer during the inquiry proceedings. However, due to administrative reasons, 

in placed of Ms Chitralekh Shirke, Assistant Commissioner, Shri Aditya 

Fotedar, Assistant Commissioner was appointed as Inquiry Officer vide Order 

F. No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS dated 14.11.2017. However, due to transier ot 

Shri Aditya Fotedar from Mumbai Customs to Cabinet Secretariat vide Order F. 

No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS dated 15.11.2018, Shri Yogesh Yadav, Assistant 

CommisSioner was appointed as new Inquiry Officer in the Inquiry against CB. 

11. 

12. Inquiry Officer completed the inquiry proceedings against the CB M/s 

Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd. and submitted his report dated 03.10.2019 (received 

on 04.10.2019). 

INQUIRY REPORTT 

The inquiry officer sent letters repeatedly to M/s Chitalia Logistics Pvt. 

Ltd. to appear before 1O but neither anyone was appearing to attend hearing 

procedure nor submitted any documents pertaining to the case. On 30.05.19 

An Advocate Ms Smita j. Patel appeared with letter of authorisation of CB 

requesting for the next date of hearing. IO observed that letter of authorization

submitted was very old dated 23.07.2018 and no name of authorized person 

was mentioned on letter and the signature of the Director Shri Harswardhan 

Thakur on the record(statement recorded by CIU) did not matches with the one 

mentioned on authorization letter. 10 had already given four dates to CB for the 

appearance and for the submission of copy of defence but CB was in mood to 

delay the inquiry so 10 had inclined to submit his inquiry report Ex-parte. The 

inquiry officer analysed the charges sequentially on the basis of facts available 

1. 

on the record are as under: 

In respect of Article of Charge-I for violation of Regulation 11(a) of the 

CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that Shri Manish Barot (import 

manager as well as power of attorney holder of M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd.) 

had admitted in his statement recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 

1962 that work of import of mobile accessories covered under Bills of Entry as 

mentioned above was brought to him by one Shri Haresh Savani, whom they 

refer to as Babloo Bhai; that Shri Haresh Savani personally came to his office 

and gave him the Airway Bill copy, invoice and packing list for further 

processing; that there had never been any email communication between Shri 

Haresh Savani and him or his office; that during few times he had sent the 

import documents through some other person; that he further admitted that 

2. 



tne lEC holders were proxy importers; 
that he accepted 

that he was aw 

Haresh Savani alias 
Babloo 

Bhai was 
the 

actual own 

aware of 
wner of the 

ng proxy 
importers 

to import 
mobile 

accessories; that 

arrangement 
for those proxy 

IEC 
holderS 

was not made them 

aresh 
Savani himself. 

Accordingly, 
the Inquiry 

Oficer held the 

11(ac a against the CB for 
contravention 

of proviSions 
OI Kegulation 

he 
the fact that Shri 

goods and was using 

stat 

11(a) of CBLR, 2013 as "Proved".

pect of Article of Charge-II for violation of Regulation ll (d) of the 

0L8, the Inquiry Officer observed that Shri Manish Barot in his 

nents recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 

07, 19.04.2017, 01.05.2017. 04.05.2017, 08.05.2017 and 09.05.2017 

amitted that he has filed the aforesaid 12 Bills of Entry under customs 

/ S. Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd.; that he obtained all the documents in 

O alerent IEC holders from Shri Haresh Savani; that he waSs aware 

O Lne acts that Shri Haresh Savani alias Babloo Bhai was the actual owner or 

the goods and was using proxy importers to import mobile accessories; that tne 
arrangement for those proxy IEcC holders was done by Shri Haresh Savani; that 

Shri Haresh Savani used to make changes in the invoices and packing lists on 

nis oftice computer and he did not object to it because he was getting business 

rom him; that Shri Manish Barot admitted that total 222 numbers of Bills of 
Entry of Such improper imports were filed by him viz. 12 live consignments ana 

210 past consignments. The Inquiry Officer observed that the Customs Broker 

as Taed to advise the importer to comply with the provisions of Act and Rules 
and also failed to inform Customs about the irregularities in imports, of which 

he was aware. Accordingly, the Inquiry Officer held the charge framed against 
the CB for contravention of provisions of Regulation 11(d) of CBLR, 2013 as 

3. 

"Proved". 

4. In respect of Article of Charge-III for violation of Regulation 11 (k) of the 
CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that Shri Manish Barot has admitted in his statement that the files containing invoices in the said computer were opened in his presence; that those files contained duplicate invoices bearingsame invoice numbers with same dates and same suppliers and same importers but show different descriptions and quantities of mobile phone parts and accessories submitted to the Indian Customs; that on being asked to explain the reason for those variations in descriptions and quantities, he admitted that Shri Haresh Savani used to visit his office and take printouts of copies of invoices and packing lists from pen drive he used to bring with him on his computer, for giving to him; that he also used to sometimes bring printouts of invoices and packing lists with him for giving to him; that he used to make changes in the invoices and packing lists on his computer; that he did not object to it because he was getting business from him. Accordingly, the Inquiry Officer held the charge framed against the CB for contravention of provisions of Regulation 11(k) of CBLR, 2013 as "Proved". 

In respect of Article of Charge-IV for violation of Regulation 11 (n) of the CBLR, 2013, the Inquiry Officer observed that Customs Broker has admitted that they have willingly and blindly obtained documents from Haresh Savani knowing fully well that he was handling over IEC numbers and documents of 

5. 
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her entity; that Customs Broker was also aware bout the 
mis-declaration 

anot 

atd manipulation of documents by the actual importers but instead of adv1Sing 

appropriatety to his clients, he admittedly connived due to monetary 

considerations, that too is not one but total 222 consignments. The lngury 

officer further observed that Customs Broker has not made any attemptS tO 

verify the antecedents, correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number 

identity of his clhent and functioning of his client at the declared address Dy 

using 
reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or information. 

Accordingly, the Inquiry Officer held the charge framed against the CB 1or 

contravention ot provisions of Regulation 11(n) of CBLR, 2013 as "Proved". 

An atoresaid Inquiry Report was served to CB vide letter F. No. S/8 

26/2018-19 CBS dated 18.10.2019 and personal hearing was scheduled on 

18.11.2019 and 27.07.2020. On request from CB vide their Email letter dated 

27.07.2020, personal hearing was re-scheduled on 11.08.2020. However, on 

request from CB vide their Email letter dated 10.08.2020, personal hearing was 

again re-scheduled on 17.08.2020. Even non-response 
from CB, personal 

hearing was again re-scheduled on 20.08.2020. However, CB did not appear for 

PH and the authority decided the case Ex-parte. 

7. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, 
various letters 

and other documents on record, the Inquiry finds Article 1,11,1 & IV stands 

Proved". 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

T have gone through the case, 
material on records, Inquiry Report and 

1. 

examined the role and conduct of CB in the case before me. 

In terms of Offence report dated 17.05.2017 vide F. No. CIU/INV- 

03/2017-18 ACC (G), issued by the Commissioner of Customs (General), Air 

Cargo Complex, Sahar, Mumbai, it was gathered that certain unscrupulous 

persons using the bogus/forged 
documents would smuggle substantial 

quantity and undeclared items of mobile accessories from China to evade 

Customs duty as well as to misuse other benefits of Import policy. 

Subsequently, 
such consignments were intercepted covering majorly mobile 

accessories; that documents in thoe cases were filed by M/s. Chitalia Logistics 

2 

Pvt. Ltd.. 

In the instant case, the licence of Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia Logistics 

PVt. Ltd. (PAN No. AABCC2034L) was suspended vide Order No. 17/2017 dated 

09.06.2017. The Order of suspension runs concurrently with order No. 

21/2017 dated 29.06.2017. The Notice dated 08.09.2017 for the substance of 

imputation of misconduct in respect of which inquiry is proposed to be held 

vide F. No. S/8-09/2017-18 CBS was issued, wherein charges of contravention

of Regulation 11(a), 11(d), 11(k) and 11(n) of the CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 

10fa), 10(d), 10(k) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 were framed against the CB M/s. 

Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd. 

3. 



1 ind tal he lnquiry 
Office completed the inquiry 

proccedings and 

R ittel thimquiry report datedl 03.10.2019,
whcrcin the Inquiry Officcr 

saTved that M/s ('hitalia Lgistics Ivt. Ltd.(CB No. 11/268) did not exercisc due 

filigenee in ttise harging their obligation as required under Regulation 11 (a), 11 

(. 11 (k) and 11 (n) of C'ustom Broker Licensing Regulation, 2013. 

find thal ample opportunitics of personal hearing were granted to the 

Con 27.07 2020, 11.08.2020 17.08.2020 and 20.08.2020. However, CB did 

fho appear lor Pll in all above dates. Despite scveral opportunities of personal 

atg granted to the CB M/s Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd.(CB No. 11/268) they did 

hot Apeared in pcrson or through his authoriscd represcntative to defend the 

ase, F'urther, no communication was received from M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. 

d for thot attending the hearings and no submissions on Inquiry officer's 

port wa submitted.Hence, I procccd with thc cx-partc adjudication on the 

DANIN the material facts and cvidences available on record and 1.0. report. 

how cNamine the charges in the Notice scquentially., It had been alleged 

1 article of charge 1 that CB did not obtain an authorization from the 

onpanics by whom he was supposcd to cmployed as a Customs Broker for the 

ie being and he was not in a position to produce such authorization 

whenever requircd by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant 

Comnissioner of Customs as per thc Regulation 11 (a) of the CBLR, 2013. 

I find that the statement of Shri Manish Barotfimport manager as well as power 

of attorney holder of M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd.) was recorded on 
18.04.2017 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he, admitted 
that the job of import of mobile accessories was brought to him by one Shri 

Haresh Savani, whom they refered to as Babloo Bhai ; that the actual owner of 

the mobile accessories covered under the 12 Bills of Entry in question is Shri 

Haresh Savani; that Shri Haresh Savani contacted him through a common 
fricnd, whose name slipped from his mind; that he was well known in the 
market and a common friend introduced Shri Haresh Savani to him; that he 
had cleared around 10 to 12 consignments of mobile accessories of Chinese 

origin in which Shri Haresh Savani was the actual importer through Air Cargo 

Complex, Mumbai; that Shri Haresh Savani personally comes to his office and 
gave him the Airway Bill copy, Invoice and the packing list for further 

processing ;that there had never been any email communication between Shri 

Haresh Savani and him or his CB firm ;that sometimes Shri Haresh Savani 

had sent the import documents through some other person ;that generally 

most of these documents are not signed and a declaration was included in the 

documents which state that "This document is system generated. Signature not 

required" ;that he had heard Shri Haresh Savani saying that his Supplier in 

China was one Mr. Qasim Bhai ;that Mr. Qasim Bhai handles all the work 

rclated with import consignments in China for Shri. Haresh Savani ;that Shri. 

Haresh Savani used to pay Rs 5 to Rs.7/per kg. for a consignment to him ;that 

he was aware that the 1EC holders are Proxy importers 3that he accepted that 

he was aware of the fact that Shri. Haresh Savani aka Babl0o Bhai was the 

actual owner of the goods and was using proxy importers to import mobile 

accessories ;that arrangement for these proxy IEC holders was done by Shri 

Haresh Savani. This being the case, the whole purpose of obtaining 

authorisation is defcated i.c. to ensure that the CB has interacted with the 

genuine exporter/importer and is aware of the goods to be cleared on behalf of 

the client. The CB has infact colluded and connived with beneficial owner to 
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the iraud. 'Thus, the CB has deliberately violated tne 

Ipetrate 

rion 11 (a) ot CBLR, 2013, which proves the contraven 

gulatio 

Re lation 11 (a) of the CBLR, 2013. 

: berately violated the provisions ot of Regulation 11 

It has been alleged that CB had not advised his client to compiy 
provisions of the ons of the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and rega f nc/AC 
and in Case of nor case ol non compliance, did not bring the matter to the notice or D 

the Regulation11(d) CBLR 2013. 

not advised his client to comply with the 

against the 

as per statement Shri Manish Barot recorded under Section 108 ot 

ind that 

he Customs Act, T962 on 18.04.2017, 19.04.2017. 01.05.2017, O4.05.201 
the 

08.05.201/ and O9.05.2017 has admitted that he has filed the 12 Bills ot ETy 
0 

mentioned in the statement for different proxv importers under Custo Broker M/S. Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd.; that he was aware of the facts that sn Haresh Savani aias Babloo Bhai was the actual owner of the goods ana was using proxy importers to import mobile accessories: that the arrangement 1o those proxy IEC holders was done by Shri Haresh Savani; that Shri iar Savani used to make changes in the invoices and packing lists on ns 

computer and he did not object to it because he was getting business from him. Shri Manish Barot admitted that total 222 numbers of Bills of Entry oi sucn 

improper imports were filed by him viz. 12 live consignments and 210 past 

consignnents. I find that Manish Barot 

as 

as instrumental and hand in gloves 

with actual importers in doing work of manipulation of docunents such as 
arranging fake/ proxy importers, making fake/duplicate invoices/packing st 

thereby misdeclaring the actual quantity, brand and also undeclared items. 
I further find that Shri Manish Barot has admitted that they have 

willingly and blindly obtained documents from Shri Harish Savani knowing 

fully well that he was handing over IEC number and documents of anotheT 

entity. I find that Shri Manish Barot was also aware about the mis-declaration 

and manipulation of documents by the actual importers. 

advising to his clients appropriately, he admittedly connived due to monetary 

considerations. I find that the Customs Broker has failed to advise the importer 

But instead of 

to comply with the provisions of Act and Rules and also failed to inform 

Customs about the irregularities in imports, of which he was aware. It is 

already on record that there was no interaction between the Customs Broker 

and the actual IEC holder of the importing firms viz. M/s. Amit Enterprises, 

M/s. J. S. Enterprise, M/s. Prism Enterprise, M/s. Prakash Enterprise so that 

the Customs Broker could give proper advice. Thus, the Customs Broker has 

intentionally violated the Regulation 11(d) of the CBLR, 2013, which clearly 

proves 
contravention of provisions of Regulation 11(d) of the CBLR, 2013. 

as bill of entry, shipping bill, transhipment application, etc. and all 

correspondence and other papers relating to his business as Customs Broker 

and also accounts including financial transactions in an orderly and itemised 

manner as may be specified by the Deputy 
Commissioner of Customs or 

Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be; and keep them 

8. It has been alleged that CB had not maintained upto date records such 

In respect of Regulation 11 (k) of the CBLR, 2013, I find that Shri Manish Barot 

has admitted in his statement that the files containing invoices in the said 

current; against the Regulation1 1(k) CBLR 2013. 

computer were opened in his presence; that those files contained duplicate 

invoices bearing same invoice numbers with same dates and same suppliers 

and same importers but show different descriptions and quantities of mobile 
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Pnone parts and accessories submitted to the Indian Customs. On being asked 

Cxplain the reason for these variations in descriptions and quantities, he 

admitted that Shri Haresh Savani used to visit his office and take print out on 

s computer, for giving him; that he also used to sometime bring printouts of 

OCes and packing lists with him for giving to him; that he used to make 

anges in the invoices and packing lists on his computer; that he did not 

t to t because he was getting business from him. I find that the Customs 

DOker M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the provisions 
O1 the Regulation 11 (k) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulation, 2013. 

Tt has been alleged that CB had not verified antecedent, correctness of 

mporter Exporter Code (IEC) number, identity of his client and functioning of 
his chent at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authenuic 

aocuments, data or information against the Regulation 11(n) CBLR 2013. 

9. 

In respect of Regulation 11 (n) of the CBLR, 2013, I find that Customs Broker 
has admitted that they have willingly and blindly obtained documents from 
Shri Haresh Savani knowing fully well that he was handling over IEC numbers 
and documents of another entity. Customs Broker was also aware about the mis-declaration and manipulation of documents by the actual importers. But instead of advising appropriately to his clients, he admittedly connived due to monetary considerations. That too is not one but total 222 consignments; that these facts make it apparent that Customs Broker has not made any attempts to verify the antecedents, correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, identity of his client and functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or information. I find that the Customs Broker M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with the provisions of the Regulation 11 (n) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulation, 2013. 

10. I find that Shri Manish Barot, power of attorney holder in M/s. Chitalia Logistic Pvt. Ltd., CB No. 11/268 had never met or contacted the IEC holder, while clearing impugned import consignments filed in the name of M/s. Amit Enterprises, M/s. J. S. Enterprise, M/s. Prism Enterprise, M/s. Prakash Enterprise. There is no denying the fact that Shri Manish Barot has not been careful and not diligent in undertaking the KYC of the background of importer and accepted documents. If Shri Manish Barot would have acted in a vigilant manner and performed his duties efficiently, the revenue loss of government would have not taken place. The above evidence on record clearly indicates that the CB was working in a negligent manner, and violated the obligations cast upon them under the CBLR, 2013. The CB has clearly failed to discharge duties cast on him under CBLR, 2013 and is liable for penalty. Accordingly,I am inclined to rely on the below mentioned apex court order. 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the . V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 approved the observation of Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that 

11. 
se of Commissioner of Customs 

"A Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the customs House and was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers and the Customs department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Govemment 
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Agend ed 

themselves llable 1or penal action under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2010 

encies and to ensure made under CBLR, 2013 and therefore rci 
ier 

AS regards the question of law whether a licence that has alreaay red can be revoked again when the first revocation is still operativC. 

been 

chat the sam the same has been answered in the affirmative by the appeliac of Hon ble CESTAT, Mumbai Bench in their decision in the case O 

find 

icial 
forum of Hon'l 

Mhatre & Sor 

-ne licence of CB was already revoked in an earlier case and the Commission 

ons, CHA reported in 2013(295) ELT 617 umbai), In this case, 

again revoked the licence in another case while observing that the revocano 

not concurrent and is not linked to the revocation of the licence in another 

and that the present revocation order will become operative in the eventuauy 

of the earlier revOcation order being set aside. This view of the Commissione 
was upheld by the Hon'ble Tribunal, which dismissed the CB's appeal. Henc 

am of the considered view that the CB licence can be revoked in the instant 
case notwithstanding the fact that the licence has been revoked earier viu 

order dated 12.01.2021. Accordingly, I am inclined to revoke the CB LICenee 

and pass the following order. 

ORDER 

, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power 

conferred upon me under Regulation 20(7) of the CBLR, 2013 (Now Regulation 

17(7) of the CBLR, 2018), pass the following order: 

1. 

(1I hereby impose penalty of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) 

(PAN No.:AABCC2034L) under Regulation 22 of the CBLR, 2013 (now 

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018). 

(1i) I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit 

furnished by the CB, under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013 (now 

Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018). 

(i) The CB Licence No.11/268 is ordered to be revoked under Regulation 

18 of CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018) and order 

that the CB surrender the original License as well as all the F, 'G & 

H' cards issued there under. 

2. This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be 

taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs Act, 

1962, or any 
other act for the time being in force in the Union of India. 

PRACHI SAROOP) 

PRINCIPAL 
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) 

MUMBAI ZONE-I 

To, 
M/s. Chitalia Logistics Pvt. Ltd., CB No. 11/268, 

(PAN No.AABCC2034L) 

119/120, Rex Chambers, 

Valchand Heerachand Marg, 

EM199,20S 0 S IN 

o8291 
Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 001. 
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Copy to:- 

1. The Pr. Chief/Chief 
Commissioner of Customs, 

Mumbai I, II, III Zone 

2. All Pr. 
Commissioner/Commissioner 

of Customs, 
Mumbai I, I1, III Zone. 

3. The Commissioner of Customs (General),Air Cargo Complex, Sahar, 

Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 099. 

4. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH 

5. EDI of NCH, ACC &JNCH 

6. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments. 

7. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned. 

8. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai. 

9 Notice Board. 
10.Office Copy. 
11. Box File 


